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VICTORY GROUP LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

UNAUDITED 2002 INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Victory Group Limited (the “Company”) announces the
unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months
ended 30 June 2002 (the “Period”) together with the comparative figures for the corresponding
period last year (the “Last Period”) as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2002 2001

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 1 5,102 12,428
Cost of sales (4,534) (12,049)

Gross profit 568 379

Other revenue 306 1,197
Share of profit of associate – –
Selling and distribution costs (228) (95)
Administrative expenses (2,484) (4,519)
Other operating expenses – (244)

Loss from operating activities (1,838) (3,282)

Finance costs (892) (1,917)

Net loss from ordinary activities
attributable to shareholders (2,730) (5,199)

Interim dividend 2 – –

Loss per share 3 (1.28 cents) (2.39 cents)
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Notes:

1. Segment report
Turnover represents the invoiced value of inventories sold, net of discounts and returns, and rental income.
There had been no change in the Group’s principal activities during the Period. The results of operations of
the Group by principal activities and geographical locations are summarised as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000 Effect

Business segments:

Turnover
Trading of motor vehicles 5,102 12,428 (58.9%)
Rental income 180 921 (80.5%)
Miscellaneous 126 276 (54.3%)

5,408 13,625 (60.3%)

Operating profit/(loss)
Trading of motor vehicles (1,984) (4,208) 52.8%
Rental income 20 650 (96.9%)
Miscellaneous 126 276 (54.3%)

(1,838) (3,282) 44.0%

Geographical segments:

Turnover
Hong Kong 4,223 12,699 (66.7%)
China 1,185 926 28.0%

5,408 13,625 (60.3%)

Operating profit/(loss)
Hong Kong (1,411) (2,969) (52.5%)
China (427) (313) (36.4%)

(1,838) (3,282) 44.0%

2. Interim dividend
The Board did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the Period (Last Period: nil).

3. Loss per share
The calculation of basic loss per share for the Period was based on the net loss attributable to shareholders
for the Period of HK$2,730,000 (Last Period: HK$5,199,000) and the issued weighted average 213,855,400
shares for the Period (Last Period: adjusted weighted average 217,694,473 issued shares after consideration
of the consolidation of 10 shares into 1 share on 26 July 2001 and the issuance of 73,537,200 rights shares
on 30 January 2002).
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INTERIM RESULTS
The 2002 unaudited consolidated interim report was prepared in accordance with all applicable
Statements of Standard Accounting Practice issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants and
on a basis consistent with the accounting policies adopted in the Group’s annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2001.

To the Group, the trading operations in the Period was still severely difficult. The unaudited net
loss attributable to shareholders amounted to HK$2.73 million for the Period, representing an
improvement of 47.5 per cent from that of the Last Period. The unaudited turnover, however,
slipped almost 59 per cent as compared to that for Last Period. Due to the market slump and
shrinkage of interest rates, other revenue for the Period had also experienced a drop of 74.4 per
cent from that of Last Period. The good news was that the attributable loss was mitigated by the
great increase in trading gross profits, which had been increased to 11 per cent in the Period from
only 3 per cent in the Last Period. The main reason was that most of the slow-moving inventories
had been disposed in the last financial year, giving us room for new models of sedans. All these
newly updated merchandise generated more profit margins in the Period. Furthermore, the tight
cost control measures resulted in an remarkable 48 per cent decrease in the administrative and other
operating expenses, achieving the anticipated cost cutting results.

BUSINESS REVIEW
The trading difficulties in the import automotive market in China had been mitigated quite a bit
over the Period. Although the 100 per cent additional punitive duty on Japanese imported vehicles
imposed by China in last June, the principal reason for our bad performance in 2001, was removed
in January this year, the Group’s automotive business could not recover rapidly during the Period.
The market has been greatly improving ever since February this year after China became a member
of the World Trade Organisation in late last year. Yet, we did not have sufficient merchandise to
satisfy the recovery of the market. It was mainly because of our banking facilities which had been
largely shrunk as a result of our business performance over the past three years. Another reason was
related to the uniqueness of the purchasing process in our operating environment. The purchasing
orders to the Japanese auto-makers must be placed three month prior to the delivery of merchandise.
In other words, if we planned to distribute the merchandise in January this year, we must have had
placed the purchasing orders in early November last year and by that time, the trade war between
China and Japan still dragged on. Our prudent financial policy did not allow risky procurement
before the removal of the aforesaid punitive duty on our merchandise. Therefore, the Group
despairingly requires working fund to re-develop its automotive business in both Hong Kong and
China.

During the Period, the Company raised funds through a rights issue on the basis of one rights share
for every two existing shares held. The directors considered that it was in the interest of the
Company and the shareholders to raise additional funds by way of rights issue instead of external
borrowing so as to reduce the burden of the Group on financial costs and not to increase the gearing
ratio of the Group. 73,537,200 rights shares had been issued on 30 January 2002 and a net proceeds
of HK$6,184,000 had been raised. Of which, HK$3.5 million had been used to reduce the bank
loans and the remaining funds were used to purchase merchandise from the Japanese auto supplier
for our distribution sales in China.



– 4 –

Pursuant to a resolution passed in the Board meeting of the Company on 28 May 2002, the Company
issued a total of 44,000,000 new ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each at a price of HK$0.115 per share
on 10 June 2002 to six independent investors by means of placing. HK$2.1 million of the net
proceeds of HK$5,130,000 were used for reducing the bank loans and the remaining funds were
used to purchase merchandise. Together with other measures, the fund raising activities in the
Period helped the Company reduced the financial expenses by a significant decrease of 53.5 per
cent from the same period of last year.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
During the Period, the Group continued to keep tight control of its working capital management on
the credit policies, inventory, funding and treasury planning. As a result, the Group had no exposure
to fluctuation in exchange rates and any related hedges. As at 30 June 2002, the Group’s trade
receivables increased to HK$226,000 (31 December 2001: HK$27,000). Since about 90 per cent of
the receivables were less than 2-month old, the directors considered unnecessary to provide provision
for doubtful debts for the Period.

Within the Period, the Group successfully maintained insignificant amount of slow-moving
inventories. As at 30 June 2002, the Group reduced holding of inventories by 28.8 per cent to
HK$2,094,000 (31 December 2001: HK$2,941,000) and of which more than 90 per cent were less
than half-year old. The Group has undertaken a highly efficient inventory system by focusing on
precise forecasting of our funding availability in response to market demand. The directors believed
that the Company carried the least inventory risk by holding updated inventories at 30 June 2002
and it was unnecessary to make any provision for the Period.

As at 30 June 2002, the Group’s net current liabilities and net liabilities amounted to HK$29,243,000
(31 December 2001: HK$36,824,000) and HK$13,494,000 (31 December 2001: HK$21,310,000)
respectively. At the same day, the Group’s cash and bank balances, excluding pledged time deposits,
amounted to HK$2,634,000 (31 December 2001: HK$1,471,000). The total bank loans and overdrafts
as at 30 June 2002 were HK$28,657,000, representing a slight decrease from such balances at 31
December 2001. The Group’s banking facilities are backed by a pledged time deposit amounted to
HK$5,754,000 at 30 June 2002 (31 December 2001: HK$5,735,000).

In terms of liquidity, the current ratio at the end of the Period was 0.34 (31 December 2001: 0.22).
The Group’s gearing ratio, resulting from a comparison of the total borrowings with issued capital,
was 12.95 at 30 June 2002 (31 December 2001: 31.11). For the Period, the directors are not aware
of any significant change from the position as at 31 December 2001 and the information published
in the report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2001. The capital structure of the
Company only consists of share capital, no other capital instrument was issued by the Company.
After the rights issue and placing in the Period, the Board will keep on exploring any opportunities
that could strengthen the capital base of the Company. At present, the Board has no intention to
issue new shares by whatever means.

FUTURE OUTLOOK
The recovery of the Group’s automotive business in the forthcoming years primarily depends on the
availability of working funds. During the past three years, the Group carried out a series of massive
debt restructuring activities to reduce the financial burden firstly triggered by the Asian financial
turmoil in late 1997. The debt restructuring scheme brought in positive results though our turnover
as well as profitability had been greatly diminished.
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Starting from this year, the Company begins to shift its focus on strengthening the base of working
capital for re-boosting our core business. Similar to those acquired in the Period, the working funds
should be invested in building a good business partnership with the distributors in China, mainly
those franchised 3S (Sales, Services and Spares) outlets nationwide. Due to the gradually opening
of the automotive market in China, the Group must diversify its operational strategies to adopt to
the market trend. Other than grasping the direct importing channel, the Group has begun to penetrate
into the nation’s local automobile market by forming alliance with selected 3S outlets which have
gained the franchise co-operative from well-known auto-makers such as GM, Toyota, and Honda.
Relieved from the import tariffs and other trade barriers, the foreign branded but locally made
vehicles shall dominate the automotive market in China through the operations of 3S outlets in the
long run. Since marketing locally made vehicles will generate bigger profit margins than as compared
to imported vehicles, the Company is looking for opportunities to form alliance with existing 3S
outlets or to find way to penetrate the 3S market.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
None of the Directors of the Company is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate
that the Company had not complied with the Code of Best Practices (the “Code”) as set out in
Appendix 14 to The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) during the Period. Following the Code, the Company’s audit
committee had reviewed with management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the
Group and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters, including a review of the
unaudited interim accounts for the Period.

OTHER INFORMATION
The Company will submit a CD ROM to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock
Exchange”) containing all the information in relation to the interim report required by paragraphs
46(1) to 46(6) of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules for publication on the website of the Stock
Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) at the earliest practicable opportunity.

On behalf of the Board
Chan Chun Choi

Chairman
Hong Kong, 25 September 2002

Website: www.victorygroup.com.hk

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.


